(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 56

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(b) Market risk (cont’d)

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to transactions
denominated in USD, Euro, GBP and JPY.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against
USD, Euro, GBP and JPY. 10% is used in the reporting of currency risk to the key management and it
represents the management’s expectation on the potential exchange rate fluctuations. Sensitivity
analysis can only made on the year-end outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
it shows the year-end effects of the 10% of exchange currency fluctuation on the related items. The
analysis includes foreign loans as well as loans that are denominated other than the creditors’ functional
currency and used for the Company’s foreign transactions. Positive value represents an increase in
profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency sensitivity analyze table

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1- USD net asset / liability  (43.851.201)  43.851.201

2-  Hedged USD (-)  42.580.563  (42.580.563)

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (1.270.638)  1.270.638

Change in Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net asset / liability  (3.777.927)  3.777.927

5- Hedged Euro (-)  -  -

6- Euro net effect (4+5)  (3.777.927)  3.777.927

Change in other currencies against TL by 10%

7- Other currencies net asset / liability  271.026  (271.026)

8- Hedged other currencies (-) -  -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8)  271.026  (271.026)

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (4.777.539) 4.777.539

Profit / Loss

31 December 2014

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 57

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(b) Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analyze table

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency foreign currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1- USD net asset / liability  (26.456.664)  26.456.664

2-  Hedged USD (-)  26.031.111  (26.031.111)

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (425.553)  425.553

Change in Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net asset / liability  (1.361.504)  1.361.504

5- Hedged Euro (-)  -  -

6- Euro net effect (4+5)  (1.361.504)  1.361.504

Change in other currencies against TL by 10%

7- Other currencies net asset / liability  360.370  (360.370)

8- Hedged other currencies (-)  -  -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8)  360.370  (360.370)

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (1.426.687) 1.426.687

Profit / Loss

31 December 2013

 Forward contracts

Forward contracts

Outstanding 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

forward contracts TL TL TL TL TL TL

TL Selling / USD Buying

Less than 3 months 2,3415 2,0608 50.700.000 25.200.000 118.711.690 51.947.180 388.100 2.451.684

Between 3 - 6 months 2,3895 2,0994 38.400.000 22.500.000 91.758.380 47.229.720 84.494 2.286.214

More than 6 months 2,4659 2,1608 83.400.000 32.400.000 205.653.980 69.808.940 (116.603) 3.406.007

TL Selling /Euro Buying

Less than 3 months 2,8870 - 1.100.000 - 3.175.700 - (49.610) -

EURO Selling / USD Buying

Less than 3 months 1,2444 1,3771 1.500.000 12.900.000 1.866.570 17.764.910 97.021 38.279

Between 3 - 6 months 1,2446 1,3766 2.900.000 13.200.000 3.609.460 18.171.460 186.059 17.557

More than 6 months 1,2452 1,3773 500.000 14.100.000 622.580 19.419.860 31.468 37.888

620.929 8.237.629

Average rate / Parity Foreign currency Contractual value Fair value

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 58

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(c) Funding risk

The ability to fund existing and prospective debt requirements is managed by maintaining the
availability of adequate committed funding lines from high quality lenders. The borrowings of the
Company are from financially strong various financial institutions.